EXTRAORDINARY

REGISTERED NO. P.III

GOVERNMENT



GAZETTE

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, WEDNESDAY, 08th DECEMBER, 2021.

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 08th DECEMBER, 2021.

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-195/2021/9061.— The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Appointment of Law Officers (Amendment) Bill, 2021 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 26th November, 2021 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 07th December, 2021 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA APPOINTMENT OF LAW OFFICERS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2021. (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XXXVI OF 2021)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, (Extraordinary), dated the 08th December, 2021).

AN ACT

further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Appointment of Law Officers Act, 2014.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Appointment of Law Officers Act, 2014 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVII of 2014), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as follows:

1. Short title and commencement.---(1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Appointment of Law Officers (Amendment) Act. 2021.

512

513 KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, 08th DECEMBER, 2021.

(2) It shall come into force with effect from the date of commencement of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Appointment of Law Officers Act, 2014 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVII of 2014).

2. Amendment of section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVII of 2014.---In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Appointment of Law Officers Act, 2014 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. XXXVII of 2014), in section 4,-

- (a) in sub-section (1), in clause (a), the words and hyphen "and Advocateon-Record" shall be deleted; and
- (b) after clause (a), as so amended, the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:
 - "(aa) in the case of an Advocate-on-Record:
 - (i) he is a citizen of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa;
 - (ii) he has for a period not less than five years been an Advocate of the Supreme Court; and
 - (iii) he has signed the Roll of Advocates-on-Record maintained by the Registrar Supreme Court under the Supreme Court Rules, 1980 and his name shall appear on the said Roll."; and
- (c) in sub-section (3),-
 - the words and hyphen "or an Advocate-on-Record" shall be deleted; and
 - (ii) for the word "they" appearing for the first time, the word "he" shall be substituted.

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(KIFAYAT ULLAH KHAN AFRIDI)

Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar